

JULIA A. OLSON (OR Bar 062230)
JuliaAOlson@gmail.com
Wild Earth Advocates
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

ANDREA K. RODGERS (OR Bar 041029)
Andrearodgers42@gmail.com
Law Offices of Andrea K. Rodgers
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

PHILIP L. GREGORY (*pro hac vice*)
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;
XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M., through his
Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-AA

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF
NOVEMBER 21, 2018 COURT
ORDERED STAY OF PROCEEDINGS**

Expedited Consideration Requested

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF NOVEMBER 21, 2018
COURT ORDERED STAY OF PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. This Court Has The Jurisdiction and Power to Modify Its Stay Order to Allow Pretrial Proceedings and Trial to Continue..... 8

 B. The Stay Factors Required Are Not in Defendants’ Favor 9

 1. Plaintiffs Are Irreparably Harmed by Entry of the Stay..... 10

 2. Defendants Would Not Be Harmed by Completing Pretrial Proceedings..... 19

 3. The Most Efficient Means to Move Forward is to Complete Discovery and Pretrial Proceedings Notwithstanding Any Potential Interlocutory Appeal..... 20

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Rivers v. NOAA Fisheries</i> , No. CV04-00061-RE, 2006 WL 1983178 (D. Or. July 14, 2006)	3
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec’y</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. Fred Schakel Dairy</i> , 634 F.Supp.2d 1081 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	20
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Comm’y v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>City of Los Angeles, Harbor Div. v. Santa Monica Baykeeper</i> , 254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 8
<i>CMAX, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 300 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1962)	4, 10
<i>Community Ass’n for Restoration of the Environment, Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 403178 (E.D. Wash. 2015)	9
<i>Consumer Cellular, Inc. v. Consumer Affairs.com</i> , 2016 WL 7238919 (D. Or. 2016)	4, 10
<i>Dependable Highway Exp., Inc. v. Navigators Ins. Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Filtrol Corp. v. Kelleher</i> , 467 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1972)	4
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	8
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>In re United States</i> , No. 17-71692, Dkt. 7 (9th Cir. July 25, 2017)	6

In re United States,
 No. 18-73014 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2018) 3, 7

Juliana v. United States,
 No. 18-80176, Dkt. 1-1 (9th Cir. Nov. 30, 2018)..... 8

Juliana v. United States,
 No. 6:15-CV-01517-AA, 2018 WL 4997032 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2018) 9, 22

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 4

State of New York, et al., v. United States Department of Commerce, et al.,
 No. 18-CV-2921, 2018 WL 6060304 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 20

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Guillén, *EPA Chief: Trump Administration May Intervene in Next Climate Study* (Nov. 28, 2018), <https://www.politico.com/story/2018/11/28/epa-trump-next-climate-study-992872>.... 18

António Guterres, *Addressing Climate Change, Secretary-General Says World’s Fate Is In Our Hands, Requires Rising to the Challenge Before It’s Too Late*, United Nations (Sept. 10, 2018), <https://www.un.org/press/en/2018/sgsm19205.doc.htm>..... 23

BLM Offers 285 Million Acres for Oil and Gas Lease Sale Within the NPR-A DOI (Nov. 8, 2018) <https://www.blm.gov/press-release/blm-offers-285-million-acres-oil-and-gas-lease-sale-within-npr>..... 16

EIA, *November 2018, Monthly Energy Review* (Nov. 2018), <https://www.eia.gov/totalenergy/data/monthly/pdf/mer.pdf>..... 18

EIA, *Short-Term Energy Outlook* (Nov. 2018), https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/pdf/steo_full.pdf..... 18

Fourth National Climate Assessment, U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, <https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/> (last visited Dec. 5, 2018) 1

<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 1: Overview</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/1/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).....	11
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 2: Our Changing Climate</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/2/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018)..	12
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 3: Water</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/3/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).	15
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 6: Forests</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/6/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).....	11
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 13: Air Quality</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/13/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).....	14
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 14: Human Health</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/14/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).....	13
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 15: Tribes and Indigenous Peoples</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/15/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).	12
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 19: Southeast</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/19/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).....	15
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 24: Northwest</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/24/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).....	14
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 25: Southwest</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/25/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).....	15
<i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Chapter 29: Reducing Risks Through Emissions Mitigation</i> , U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/chapter/29/ (last visited Dec. 5, 2018).	12
<i>Issuance of Presidential Permit to TransCanada for Keystone XL Pipeline</i> , Dep’t of State (March 24, 2017), https://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2017/03/269074.htm	17
Letter from Noel J. Francisco, Solicitor General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Honorable Scott S. Harris, Clerk, Supreme Court of the United States, regarding <i>Department of Commerce, et al. v. United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, et al.</i> , No. 18-557 (Nov. 26, 2018), https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/18/18-557/73266/20181126163620791_18-557%20Letter.pdf	19

Stockholm Env’t Inst., *Carbon Lock-In from Fossil Fuel Supply Infrastructure* (2015),
<https://mediamanager.sei.org/documents/Publications/Climate/SEI-DB-2015-Carbon-lock-in-supply-side.pdf> 17

Timothy Cama, *Trump on Dire Warnings in Climate Report: ‘I Don’t Believe It’* (Nov. 11, 2018), <https://thehill.com/policy/energy-environment/418289-trump-on-dire-warnings-in-climate-report-i-dont-believe-it> 18

Timothy Cama, *Zinke Questions Methodology of Federal Climate Report* (Nov. 27, 2018), <https://thehill.com/policy/energy-environment/418450-zinke-questions-methodology-of-federal-climate-report> 18

U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, *Second State of the Carbon Cycle Report: A Sustained Assessment Report* (2018),
https://carbon2018.globalchange.gov/downloads/SOCCR2_2018_FullReport.pdf..... 1, 15, 16

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 5(d)(2) 2, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 8 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 3
